

City of Fitchburg Massachusetts 01420

CITY COUNCIL

Councillors at Large Sally Cragin Marcus L. DiNatale Amy Green Samantha M. Squailia President Anthony Zarrella

Vice President Andrew Van Hazinga Ward Councillors Ward 1 – Bernard J. Schultz III Ward 2 – Paul R. Beauchemin Ward 3 – Andrew J. Couture Ward 4 – Andrew J. Van Hazinga Ward 5 – Marisa R. Fleming Ward 6 – Derrick Cruz

May 16, 2023

Anthony M. Zarrella

Calvin Brooks City Auditor Anne Cervantes City Treasurer

To Whom It May Concern,

At the Regular meeting of the City Council held Tuesday, May 16, 2023 the following ORDINANCE was sent to a third and final reading and was sent to a third and final reading and adopted to be enrolled and ordained by roll call vote of 8 in favor and 3 opposed (Councilor Cragin, Fleming, and Schultz). 11 members present. Board consists of 11 members.

Ordinance was signed by the Mayor May 19, 2023.

091-23. AN ORDINANCE: – Chapter 44, §10 of the City of Fitchburg City Code, under Positions Paid Annually, as most recently amended, shall be amended by striking the following:

> **Under Positions Paid Annually** City Councilor

Effective: 1/1/2014 \$10,000.00

The following shall be added in its place:

City Councilor

Effective: 1/1/2024 \$13,000.00

Very truly yours,

Joama Bilotta: Sime one

Joanna Bilotta-Simeone City Clerk

In City Council,

<u>May 16, 2023</u>

Passed to be ordained. arthony M. Zarra President

Mayor's Office,

Fitchburg, Mass., MAY 1 9 2023 Approved.

Trating & Mayor

In City Council April 4, 2023 Ordinance was referred to the Legislative Affairs Committee. Joanna Bilotta-Simeone, Clerk

In City Council April 18, 2023 Motion to suspend the rules by roll call vote of 10 in favor and 0 opposed. 10 members present. Board consists of 11 members. Ordinance was sent to a first and second reading by unanimouns consent 10/0. 10 members present. Board consists of 11 members. Joanna Bilotta-Simeone, Clerk

091 -2023 AN ORDINANCE

Chapter 44, §10 of the City of Fitchburg City Code, under Positions Paid Annually, <u>as most recently amended</u>, shall be amended by striking the following as enclosed in the Ordinance.

In City Council,

Examined by the Committee on Enrollment, and found correctly Enrolled.

Chairman of Committee on Enrollment

In City Council May 16, 2023 Ordinance was sent to a third and final reading and adopted to be enrolled and ordained by roll call vote of 8 in favor and 3 opposed (Councilor Gragin, Fleming, and Schultz). 11 members present. Board consists of 11 members. Joanna Bilotta-Simeone, Clerk

CITY OF FITCHBURG

IN THE YEAR

0______

2029 MAR 30 PM 3: 31

MPCHEURS EAN SLERK

AN ORDINANCE

2023

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Fitchburg, as follows:

BE IT ORDAINED THAT -

Chapter 44, §10 of the City of Fitchburg City Code, under Positions Paid Annually, as most recently amended, shall be amended by striking the following:

Under Positions Paid Annually

City Councilor

Effective: 1/1/2014 \$10,000.00

The following shall be added in its place:

City Councilor

Effective: 1/1/2024 \$13,000.00